
SCP Tracking: Carmine G. Iaccarino-333 W. Vine Street, Ste 1500-Cover Light Green 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

NOS. 24-38, 24-43 

Bradley Little, in His Official Capacity as  
Governor of the State of Idaho, et al.,  Petitioners, 

v. 
Lindsay Hecox, et al.,  Respondents. 

___________ 

State of West Virginia, et al.,  Petitioners, 
v. 

B.P.J., by Next Friend and Mother, Heather Jackson,  Respondent. 

___________ 

STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS ) 
COUNTY OF NORFOLK            ) SS.: 
Being duly sworn, I depose and say under penalty of perjury: 
 1. That I am over the age of 18 years and am not a party to this action. I am an 
employee of the Supreme Court Press, the preparer of the document, with mailing 
address at 1089 Commonwealth Avenue, Suite 283, Boston, MA 02215. 
 2. On the undersigned date, I served the parties in the above captioned matter 
with the 48 MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AMICUS (MERITS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS), by both 
email and by mailing three (3) true and correct copies of the same by USPS Priority mail, 
prepaid for delivery to the following addresses which Counsel of Record avers covers all 
parties required to be served. 

Alan Michael Hurst  
Idaho Office of the Attorney General 
700 W. Jefferson Street 
Boise, ID 83720-0010 
(208) 332-3548 
alan.hurst@ag.idaho.gov 
Counsel for Bradley Little,  
in his official capacity as  
Governor of the State of Idaho, et al. 

Kathleen Roberta Hartnett  
Cooley LLP 
3 Embarcadero Center, 20th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
(415) 693-2071 
khartnett@cooley.com 
Counsel for Lindsay Hecox, et al. 

Kelly Caswell Morgan  
Bailey & Wyant, PLLC 
500 Virginia St. E. Suite 600 
P.O. Box 3710 
Charleston, WV 25337 
(304) 345-4222 
kmorgan@baileywyant.com 
Counsel for West Virginia State Board of 
Education and W. Clayton Burch 

Amy M. Smith  
Steptoe & Johnson 
400 White Oaks Boulevard 
Bridgeport, WV 26330 
(304) 933-8137 
amy.smith@steptoe-johnson.com 
Counsel for Harrison County Board of 
Education and Dora Stutler 

{ See additional addresses on the following page } 

    

   Lucas DeDeus  
September 19, 2025 
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Michael Ray Williams 
Office of the West Virginia Attorney General 
State Capitol Complex, Bldg. 1, Rm E-26 
1900 Kanawha Blvd. E 
Charleston, WV 25305 
(304) 558-2021 
mwilliams@wvago.gov 
Counsel for West Virginia, et al. 

Joshua A. Block 
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation 
125 Broad Street, Floor 18 
New York, NY 10004 
(212) 549-2593 
jblock@aclu.org 
Counsel for B.P.J., by her next friend  
and mother, Heather Jackson 

Susan Llewellyn Deniker 
Steptoe & Johnson PLLC 
400 White Oaks Boulevard 
Bridgeport, WV 26330 
(304) 933-8154 
Susan.Deniker@Steptoe-Johnson.com 
Counsel for Harrison County Board of 
Education and Dora Stutler, in her capacity  
as Harrison County Superintendent 

Roberta F. Green 
Shuman, McCuskey & Slicer 
1411 Virginia Street, East 
Suite 200 
Charleston, WV 25301 
(304) 482-5364 
rgreen@shumanlaw.com 
Counsel for West Virginia Secondary  
School Activities Commission 
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